

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA COALITION FOR  
THE PEOPLE'S AGENDA, INC., *et*  
*al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of State  
for the State of Georgia

*Defendant.*

CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 1:18-CV-04727-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    Proof of Citizenship Requirements for Georgia Voters.....	2
II.   Defendant Continues Applying Georgia’s Citizenship Matching Protocol Despite Its Being Discriminatory and Ineffective.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims. ....	7
A.    The Plaintiff Organizations Have Standing to Sue.....	7
B.    Plaintiff Judith Martinez Cruz Has Standing.....	11
II.   Georgia’s Citizenship Matching Protocol Violates Equal Protection (Count II). ....	12
A.    Georgia’s Citizenship Matching Protocol Discriminates Based on National Origin. ....	12
B.    The Citizenship Matching Protocol Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	19
III.  Georgia’s Citizenship Match Protocol Unduly Burdens the Fundamental Right to Vote (Count III).....	20
A.    The Citizenship Matching Protocol Imposes a Severe and Discriminatory Burden on Naturalized Citizens.....	21
B.    The State Interest Does Not Justify the Burdens Imposed by the Citizenship Matching Protocol. ....	26
IV.  Georgia’s Citizenship Matching Protocol Causes Discriminatory Results in Violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (Count I).....	27

- A. Material Disputes of Fact Relevant to Section 2’s  
Totality of Circumstances Inquiry Preclude Summary  
Judgment.....28
- B. Even Applying *Brnovich*’s “Guideposts,” Material  
Disputes of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment.....30
- V. Georgia’s Citizenship Matching Protocol Violates the NVRA  
(Count IV).....33
- CONCLUSION .....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20, 26
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	33
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	12, 16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activewear of Fla., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1472 (1991) .....	18
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	34
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20, 26
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	19
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	10
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan 2016) .....	26

*Fish v. Schwab*, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....22, 26

*Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning*, 522 F.3d 1153  
(11th Cir. 2008) .....9, 19

*Georgia Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett County  
Board of Registrations and Elections*, 499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D.  
Ga. 2020), *appeal argued*, No. 20-14540 (11th Cir. Sept. 24, 2021).....10

*Gill v. Scholz*, 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020).....20

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....12, 13

*Hunt v. Cromartie*, 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....14, 17

*I.L. v. Alabama*, 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) .....18

*Johnson v. DeGrandy*, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....29

*Johnson v. Miller*, 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994), *aff’d and  
remanded*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....5

*Kalra v. Minnesota*, 580 F. Supp. 971 (D. Minn. 1983).....16

*Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15*, 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....14

*Lane v. Wilson*, 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....16

*League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner*, 314 F. Supp. 3d  
1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....20

*Libertarian Party of NM v. Herrera*, 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007).....21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....7

*Schneider v. Rusk*, 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....12

*Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley*, No. SA-19-CA-  
074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019) .....17

*Texas Low Income Housing Information Service v. Carson*, 427 F.  
Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019).....11

*Thomas v. Howze*, 348 F. App’x. 474 (11th Cir. 2009).....19

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30, 36-37 (1986).....29

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....34

*United States v. Florida*, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....17

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252  
(1977) .....18

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....14

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment .....20

Fourteenth Amendment .....20

U.S. Constitution .....35

**Statutes and Rules**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....28, 29

52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....34

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1) .....33

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) .....35

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....33

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(B)(i) .....3

52 U.S.C. §§ 21084-21085 .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....6

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216(a) .....2

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216(g).....3

Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”) .....3  
National Voter Registration Act (“NVRA”) ..... *passim*  
§ 2 of the Voting Rights Act..... *passim*
